

CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE COMMUNICATION

MEETING DATE: 12/17/2024

PRESENTER: Noreen Housewright, Director of Engineering/Utility Services

TITLE: Construction contract with Gra-Tex Utilities Inc. for Carrier Parkway

Wastewater and Median Improvements between Dickey Rd and Cherokee Trace, in the amount of \$2,157,899.50, a 5% construction contingency in the amount of \$107,895.00, materials testing with TEAM Consultants for \$37,057.50, and in-house engineering in the

amount of \$107,895 for a total construction project cost of

\$2,410,747.00

REVIEWING (Reviewed by City Council Development Committee on 11/19/2024)

COMMITTEE:

SUMMARY:

<u>Vendor Name</u>	<u>Total Cost</u>
Gra-Tex Utilities	\$2,157,899.50 + 5% contingency
Team Consultants	\$37,057.50
In-House Engineering	\$107,895.00

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:

This project provides for replacement of 4000 Linear Feet of 12" Wastewater main including 13 new manholes, new service laterals and cleanouts. This project also provides for 20 new street light foundations with buried conduits, landscape and Streetscape improvements including irrigation system, stamped concrete and decorative gravel. The proposed Screening wall was completed by the Street Division on-call contractor in Summer of 2024.

On Tuesday, September 24, 2024, two bids were received and publicly opened for the construction of this project. The low bidder was Gra-Tex Utilities Inc in the total amount of \$2,157,899.50 with completion of the work in 220 Calendar days.

Procurement Method: ☐ Cooperative/Interlocal ☒ RFB/RFP ☐ Sole Source ☐ Professional Services Exempt Number of Responses: 2 RFP/RFB #: 24204 Selection Details: ⊠ Low Bid □Best Value **FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION:** Budgeted? Fund Name: Wastewater CIP Fund \boxtimes If Capital Improvement: Proposed Remaining Total \$2,410,747.00 \$0 \$0 Funding: **Project** New Budget Funding:

ATTACHMENTS / SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

1- Bid Tabulation

PROCUREMENT DETAILS: